08/08/2003 16:29 FAA 3036293450	DORSEY	& WHIINEY		₩ 002
FORM PTO-1594 (Modified)	RECORDATION FO	RM COVER	SHEET	Docket No.:
(Rev. 6-93) QMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar	TRADEMA	RKS O	NI Y	461066-198
TM05/REV03				
Tab settings → → ▼ ▼ To the Director of the United States Patent:	and Trademark Office: P	▼ lease record t	► ▼ he attached original do	
Name of conveying party(ies): StairMaster Sports/Medical Products,		2. Name a Name:	nd address of receivi	 -
☐ Individual(s) ☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐	Association Limited Partnership ☐ Yes ☒ No	Street A City: _V	ddress: 1400 North ancouver idual(s) citizenship ciation eral Partnership	east 136th Avenue State: ZIP:
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: February 8, 2002		☐ Corp ☐ Othe If assigned designation (Designation	oration-State Wast	☐ Yes ☐ N ocument from
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) Exhibit A attached hereto	umbers(s): Additional numbers] ⊠ Ye	B. Trademark Regi Exhibit A attached hereto	stration No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom co- concerning document should be mailed	orrespondence	6. Total nu	imber of applications tions involved:	1 16 -
Name: <u>Lisa A. Osman</u> Internal Address: <u>Dorsey & Whitney</u>	LLP	☐ Enc	e (37 CFR 3.41): losed norized to be charged	
Street Address: <u>370 Seventeenth Street</u>	et, Suite 4700	8. Deposit	account number:	- 1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1
City: <u>Denver</u> State:	<u>CO</u> ZIP: <u>80202</u>	04-141:	5	
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPA	CE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belie of the original document. Lisa A. Osman	f, the foregoing informa	ation is true a	and correct and any a	attached copy is a true copy September 9, 2003

Name of Person Signing 700043444

Signature

TRADEMARK te

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachma ELL: 002714 FRAME: 0272

EXHIBIT A ŧο

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

StairMaster Sports/Medical Products, Inc. to Nautilus, Inc.

TMID	Trademark	Application No	Application Date	Registration No	Registration Date
60593	4000 PT	74/034487	05-Mar-1990	1625046	27-Nov-1990
60592	4000 PT (Stylized)	75/500681	08-Jun-1998	2240857	20-Apr-1999
60615	GRAVITRON	665138	08-Jun-1987	1473346	19-Jan-1988
60616	HR & Design	75/488543	22-Apr-1998	2232380	16-Mar-1999
60617	HR CLUBTRACK PLUS &	75/292874	16-May-1997	2265440	27-Jul-1999
60618	HYPERDRIVE	75/031310	30-Nov-1995	2219198	19-Jan-1999
60620	LOGIC	75/436231	18-Feb-1998	2449510	08-May-2001
60635	Running Man Profile Desi	75/467331	13-Apr-1998	2275770	07-Sep-1999
				·	
60632	STAIRMASTER	76/070750	13-Jun-2000	2595455	16-Jul-2002
60633	STAIRMASTER	75/113371	03-Jun-1996	2192576	29-Sep-1998
61018	STAIRMASTER	74/373648	22-Mar-1993	1825273	08-Mar-1994
61019	STAIRMASTER	76/071077	13-Jun-2000	2586274	25-Jun-2002
60631	STAIRMASTER (Stylized)	73/522377	15-Feb-1985	1355639	20-Aug-1985
60630	STEPMILL	74/261848	02-Apr-1992	1843743	05-Jul-1994
60629	STOMP	75/644331	18-Feb-1999	2534518	29-Jan-2002
60446	STRIDEMASTER	75/708868	17-May-1999		†

<u>ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS</u>

WHEREAS, StairMaster Sports/Medical Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with executive offices located at 12421 Willows Road Northeast, Suite 100, Kirkland, Washington 98034 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has adopted and used in its business trademarks, and is the owner of the United States trademark applications and registrations as set forth in Schedules A and B attached hereto and made a part hereof and international trademark applications and registrations as set forth on Schedules C and D attached hereto and made a part hereof (the listed trademarks and trademark applications and registrations collectively referred to herein as the "TRADEMARKS");

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a Washington corporation, with its principal place of business at 1400 Northeast 136th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the TRADEMARKS, all registrations that may be granted for the TRADEMARKS in the United States, and all other trademarks and trademark applications and registrations throughout the world owned by ASSIGNOR.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are thereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS, all registrations that may be granted for the TRADEMARKS in the United States, and all other trademarks and trademark applications and registrations throughout the world owned by ASSIGNOR, together with all common law rights in the TRADEMARKS, all goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the TRADEMARKS, and all rights of ASSIGNOR associated therewith, including the right to sue for and collect damages by reason of past infringements of the TRADEMARKS. Assignor further assigns to Assignee the right to claim for any foreign applications for the TRADEMARKS, any priority or other rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR

Stairmaster Sports/Medical/Products, Inc.

8 Lebeury 2002

Richard Hooper

Chief Restructuring Officer

State of Washington)	
)	SS
County of King)	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Richard Hooper is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the Chief Restructuring Officer of StairMaster Sports/Medical Products, Inc. to be the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

> 3/2/02 Dated

Signature of

Notary Public (

Printed Name () Occio A

Notary Public State of Washington MARCIA AL FREY My Appointment Expires Jun 12, 2002

Schedule A United States Trademark Applications

MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	
MIGGLEDANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,078
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,079
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,080
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,081
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,082
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,083
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,084
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,085
STRIDEMASTER	75/708,254
STAIRMASTER	76/070,750
STAIRMASTER	76/070,752
STAIRMASTER	76/070,753
STAIRMASTER	76/070,754
STAIRMASTER	76/070,755
STAIRMASTER	76/071,075
TAIRMASTER	76/071,076
TAIRMASTER	76/071,077
TAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,751
TAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,760

Schedule A United States Trademark Applications

	Augustus (C.)
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,761
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,762
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,763
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,764
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,765
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,766
STOMP	75/644,331
STRIDEMASTER	75/708,865
STRIDEMASTER	75/708,867
STRIDEMASTER	75/708,868
STRIDEMASTER	75/708,871
THE #1 BRAND IN FITNESS	76/071,088
THE #1 BRAND IN FITNESS	76/071,089
THE #1 NAME IN FITNESS	76/071,086
THE #1 NAME IN FITNESS	76/071,087

Schedule B United States Trademark Registrations

The space of the s	্র বিশ্ববিদ্যালী ্
4000 PT	1,625,046
4000 PT (STYLIZED)	2,240,857
ARCUATE	2,014,323
CLUBTRACK	1,702,593
CLUBTRACK HYPERDRIVE	1,987,564
CLUBTRACK PLUS	2,041,206
CROSSROBICS	1,808,540
FREE CLIMBER	1,759,200
FREERUNNER	2,282,159
GRAVITRON	1,473,346
HR AND HEART DESIGN	2,232,380
HR CLUBTRACK PLUS AND DESIGN	2,265,440
HYPERDRIVE	2,219,198
LOGIC	2,449,510
PNEU-LIFT	2,126,011
PNEU-WEIGHT	2,098,068
RUNNING MAN(PROFILE DESIGN)	2,275,770
SPINNAKER	1,895,194
STAIRMASTER	1,825,273

Schedule B United States Trademark Registrations

2,004,775
1,843,743
1,355,639
2,192,576

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 09/09/2003